
ACT 162 

ACT 162 H.B. NO. 1776 

A Bill for an Act Relating to Citizenship and Residence Requirements for 
Government Officials and Employees and Amending Chapter 78, Ha�1aii 
Revised Statutes. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION l. Section 78-1 , Hawaii Revised Statutes, is hereby amended 
to read as follows: 

"78-1 Citizenship and residence of government officials and employees; 
exemptions. (a) All officers, whether elective or appointive, in the service of the' 
government of the State or in the service of any county or municipal subdivision 
of the State shall be citizens of the United States and residents of the State for at 
least three years immediately preceding their appointment. 

(b) All employees in the service of the government of the State or in the
service of any county or municipal subdivision of the State shall be residents of 
the State and a citizen, national or permanent resident alien of the United States. 

(c) For the purpose of obtaining services which are essential to the public
interest for which no competent person with the qualifications under subsection 
(b) applies within forty-five days after the first publication of an advertisement of
the position or a notice of an examination therefor, which advertisement or
notice has been published more than once, and not oftener than once a week, in a
newspaper of general circulation in the State, a person without the qualifications
may, upon prior certification by the state director of personnel services or the city
and county director of civil service or the county personnel director, whichever is
applicable, and with the approval of the chief executive officer for the State or the
political subdivision concerned, be employed.

(d) The requirement of subsection (b) of residence shall not apply to a
female resident who marries a non-resident and continues to reside in the State. 

(e) For those positions involved in the performance of services in planning
and executing measures for the security of Hawaii and the United States, the 
employees sha11 be citizens of the United States. 

SECTION 2. Statutory materials to be repealed is bracketed. New 
material is underscored. In printing this act, the revisor of statutes need not 
include the brackets, the bracketed material or the underscoring.* 

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(Approved May 27, 1976.) 

*Edited accordingly.
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